



**Information Governance Team**

Postal Address:  
Coventry City Council  
PO Box 15  
Council House  
Coventry  
CV1 5RR

[www.coventry.gov.uk](http://www.coventry.gov.uk)

E-mail: [infogov@coventry.gov.uk](mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk)

Phone: 024 7697 5408

08 October 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)**

**Request ID: FOI356524340**

Thank you for your request for information relating to long-term care placements and CCG funded inpatient rehabilitation for neurological conditions.

You have requested the following information:

**This Freedom of Information request is being placed to enable myself and colleagues to establish demand and capacity for CHC/Social Services long-term care placements and CCG funded rehabilitation (Level 3/slow-stream/neuro-behavioural) for patients presenting with neurological conditions, including but not exclusive to, Acquired Brain Injury, Stroke, Parkinson's Disease, Multiple Sclerosis, Spinal Cord Injury, Huntingdon's Disease and Motor Neurone Disease.**

**1. For each of the last 3 financial years, how many patients with the above neurological conditions have been assessed as eligible for Social Services funded care?**

We advise that the Council does not capture/record eligibility in a reportable format so numbers shown in the table below, are based on people who received a service within the last three financial years. Please note the data also only captures the first eligible service for a client within the criteria and does not account for subsequent increase in service.

2018/19	2019/20	2020/21
392	148	66

**2. Of those numbers above, what is the annual percentage breakdown of where Social Services funded care was provided?**

**a. Home**

**b. Placement**

**i. Nursing Home**

**ii. Residential Home**

**iii. Housing with Care/Supported Living**

For Questions 2a to 2biii, please see the table below.

	<b>2018/19</b>	<b>2019/20</b>	<b>2020/21</b>
Total	392	148	66
Community	65%	71%	70%
Placement	35%	29%	30%
Nursing	8%	5%	3%
Residential	18%	11%	18%
Supported Accommodation	8%	12%	9%

**3. Of those patients in placements, how many were in placements considered as High Cost placements (had to be agreed by High Cost Panel)?**

We can confirm that we do not hold this information and are advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act. This information is held by Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group. Details on making a request for information can be found on the following link:

<https://www.coventryrugbyccg.nhs.uk/Contact-Us/Freedom-of-Information>

**4. Of those patients who were in any form of placement, what percentage of placements were out of Local Authority geographical area?**

	<b>2018/19</b>	<b>2019/20</b>	<b>2020/21</b>
In City	91%	95%	85%
Out of City	9%	5%	15%

**5. For each of the last 3 financial years, how many patients with the above neurological conditions have been assessed as eligible for joint Local Authority and Continuing Healthcare Funding by the CCG/Local Authority?**

**6. Of those numbers above, what is the annual percentage breakdown of where joint funded care was provided?**

**a. Home**

**b. Placement**

**i. Nursing Home**

**ii. Residential Home**

### **iii. Housing with Care/Supported Living**

**7. Of those patients in joint funded placements, how many were in placements considered as High Cost placements (had to be agreed by High Cost Panel)?**

**8. Of those patients who were in any form of joint funded placement, what percentage of placements were out of Local Authority geographical area?**

For Questions 5 to 8, please refer to Question 3.

**9. If a new provider were to be set up to deliver long-term care to this cohort of patients, are there any environmental/building requirements that the Local Authority would require this new unit to adhere to? (i.e. room dimensions etc?)**

The provider would need to be compliant with regulatory standards Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014 and Care Quality Commission (Registration) Regulations 2009.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: [infogov@coventry.gov.uk](mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk)

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email [icocasework@ico.org.uk](mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk).

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance**